

**RECEIVED**

**11-06-2015**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

---

Appeal Case No. 2015AP000498-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

GUADALUPE RONZON,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM AN ORDER FOR  
RESTITUTION ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE  
JUDGE JOHN SIEFERT, PRESIDING

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

John T. Chisholm  
District Attorney  
Milwaukee County

Karen A. Loebel  
Deputy District Attorney  
State Bar No. 1009740  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office  
821 West State Street, Room 405  
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485  
(414) 278-4646

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. BECAUSE RONZON DID NOT BRING A MOTION CHALLENGING RESTITUTION IN THE TRIAL COURT, SHE HAS NOT PRESERVED THE ISSUE FOR APPEAL .....	3
A. Ronzon’s Brief is Deficient .....	3
B. Because Ronzon Did Not Bring A Post-Conviction Motion Challenging The Restitution Order, This Appeal Should Be Dismissed.....	4
II. RONZON HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN SETTING RESTITUTION.....	5
A. Standard of Review .....	5
B. Because The Appellate Record Does Not Include The Transcript Of The Restitution Hearing, This Court Must Assume The Trial Court’s Ruling Is Correct.....	6
C. The Legal Premise Underlying Ronzon’s Argument Is Incorrect.....	6
1. There is no legal requirement that a victim substantiate her loss with documentary evidence .....	7
2. As Finder of Fact, Judge Siefert was empowered to resolve any inconsistencies in A.E.’s testimony .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES CITED**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Austin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 628, 273 N.W.2d 233, 239 (1979).....	6
<i>Duhame v. Duhame</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 258, 453 N.W.2d 149 (Ct. App. 1989).....	6
<i>Fiumefreddo v. McLean</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 10, 496 N.W.2d 226 (Ct. App. 1993).....	6
<i>Forman v. McPherson</i> , 2004 WI App 145, 275 Wis. 2d 604, 685 N.W.2d 603 .....	4
<i>Jenkins v. Sabourin</i> , 104 Wis. 2d 309, 311 N.W.2d 600 (1981).....	6
<i>Lee v. LIRC</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 558, 550 N.W.2d 449 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	6
<i>Mount Horeb Community Alert v. Village Board of Mount Horeb</i> , 2002 WI App 80, 252 Wis.2d 713, 643 N.W.2d 186.....	4
<i>State v. Behnke</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 43, 553 N.W.2d 265 (Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<i>State v. Benoit</i> , 83 Wis.2d 389, 265 N.W.2d 298 (1978).....	8
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 2000 WI App. 81, 243 Wis. 2d 54, 625 N.W.2d 923 .....	6
<i>State v. Bowden</i> , 2007 WI App 234, 306 Wis. 2d 393, 742 N.W.2d 332 .....	8
<i>State v. Haase</i> , 2006 WI App 86, 293 Wis. 2d 322, 716 N.W.2d 526 .....	5

<i>State v. Holmgren</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 358, 599 N.W.2d 876 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	6
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2007 WI 96, 303 Wis. 2d 157, 736 N.W.2d 24.....	5
<i>State v. Madlock</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 324, 602 N.W.2d 104 (Ct. App. 1999).....	7
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 150 Wis.2d 603, 442 N.W.2d 483 (Ct. App. 1989).....	5
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	4
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 726, 321 N.W.2d 359 (1982).....	7
<i>State v. Shaffer</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 531, 292 N.W.2d 370 (Ct. App. 1980) .....	4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 58, 253 Wis. 2d 99, 644 N.W.2d 919.....	4

**WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED**

§ 346.67 .....	2
§ 809.19 .....	3, 4
§ 809.30 .....	3, 4, 5
§ 973.19 .....	3, 5
§ 973.20 .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WIS JI-Criminal 103: Evidence Defined .....	7
